Production - Water Treatment Operations and Maintenance Expense
641.0   Chemicals 1,707,351   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 302,093   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 321,852   MAX_DAY
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Base (11,714)   BASE_COST
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) (12,481)   MAX_DAY
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Base 126,299   BASE_COST
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Extra Cap (Max Day) 134,560   MAX_DAY

Sub-total 3,099,976

Production - Other
926.0   Employee Pension and Benefits 326,116   PRODOM

601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 245,234   PRODOM
601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments based on FIVE YEAR AVE (354,418)   PRODOM

Sub-total 216,931

Total Production Expense 10,056,267

Transmission & Distribution O&M Expenses

General Metered Service Municipal Fire Protection
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

65,462   -   -   -   -   65,462
-   61,480   -   -   -   61,480

1,958,387   -   -   -   -   1,958,387
6,298   -   -   -   -   6,298

-   5,915   -   -   -   5,915
224,840   -   -   -   -   224,840

-   211,164   -   -   -   211,164
2,254,987   278,558   -   -   -   2,533,545

2,097,585   -   -   -   -   2,097,585
-   142,020   -   -   -   142,020

103,616   -   -   -   -   103,616
-   97,313   -   -   -   97,313
-   117,391   -   -   -   117,391

25,233   -   -   -   -   25,233
-   23,698   -   -   -   23,698
-   28,588   -   -   -   28,588

45,318   -   -   -   -   45,318
-   42,561   -   -   -   42,561
-   51,343   -   -   -   51,343

2,562,207   1,104,769   -   -   -   3,666,977

1,691,362   -   -   -   -   1,691,362
299,264   -   -   -   -   299,264

-   281,060   -   -   -   281,060
(11,605)   -   -   -   -   (11,605)

-   (10,899)   -   -   -   (10,899)
125,117   -   -   -   -   125,117

-   117,506   -   -   -   117,506
2,631,171   387,668   -   -   -   3,018,839

246,869   58,698   -   -   -   305,567
185,641   44,140   -   -   -   229,781

(268,294)   (63,792)   -   -   -   (332,086)
164,217   39,046   -   -   -   203,262

7,612,582   1,810,040   -   -   -   9,422,623   -

Attachment C

Page 21

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.
Docket: DW 23-101

Settlement ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 22 of 47

Acct. General Metered Service
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

EXPENSES

O & M Expenses

Production - Source of Supply
601.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 66,080   BASE_COST
601.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 70,402   MAX_DAY
602.0   Purchased Water 1,976,901   BASE_COST

[…]

Production - Water Treatment Operations and Maintenance Expense
641.0   Chemicals 1,707,351   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 302,093   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 321,852   MAX_DAY
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Base (11,714)   BASE_COST
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) (12,481)   MAX_DAY
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Base 126,299   BASE_COST
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Extra Cap (Max Day) 134,560   MAX_DAY

Sub-total 3,099,976

Production - Other
926.0   Employee Pension and Benefits 326,116   PRODOM

601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 245,234   PRODOM
601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments based on FIVE YEAR AVE (354,418)   PRODOM

Sub-total 216,931

Total Production Expense 10,056,267

Transmission & Distribution O&M Expenses

Municipal Fire Protection Private Fire Protection
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

460   -   -   -   -   460
-   6,260   -   -   -   6,260

13,760   -   -   -   -   13,760
44   -   -   -   -   44

-   602   -   -   -   602
1,580   -   -   -   -   1,580

-   21,500   -   -   -   21,500
15,844   28,362   -   -   -   44,206

14,738   -   -   -   -   14,738
-   14,460   -   -   -   14,460

728   -   -   -   -   728
-   9,908   -   -   -   9,908
-   57,956   -   -   -   57,956

177   -   -   -   -   177
-   2,413   -   -   -   2,413
-   14,114   -   -   -   14,114

318   -   -   -   -   318
-   4,333   -   -   -   4,333
-   25,348   -   -   -   25,348

18,003   318,766   -   -   -   336,768

11,884   -   -   -   -   11,884
2,103   -   -   -   -   2,103

-   28,616   -   -   -   28,616
(82)   -   -   -   -   (82)

-   (1,110)   -   -   -   (1,110)
879   -   -   -   -   879

-   11,964   -   -   -   11,964
18,487   39,471   -   -   -   57,958

1,735   12,813   -   -   -   14,548
1,304   9,635   -   -   -   10,940

(1,885)   (13,925)   -   -   -   (15,811)
1,154   8,523   -   -   -   9,677

53,488   395,121   -   -   -   448,609

Attachment C

Page 22

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.
Docket: DW 23-101

Settlement ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 23 of 47

Acct. General Metered Service
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

EXPENSES

O & M Expenses

Production - Source of Supply
601.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 66,080   BASE_COST
601.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 70,402   MAX_DAY
602.0   Purchased Water 1,976,901   BASE_COST

[…]

Sub-total 4,144,070

Production - Water Treatment Operations and Maintenance Expense
641.0   Chemicals 1,707,351   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 302,093   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 321,852   MAX_DAY
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Base (11,714)   BASE_COST
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) (12,481)   MAX_DAY
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Base 126,299   BASE_COST
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Extra Cap (Max Day) 134,560   MAX_DAY

Sub-total 3,099,976

Production - Other
926.0   Employee Pension and Benefits 326,116   PRODOM

601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 245,234   PRODOM
601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments based on FIVE YEAR AVE (354,418)   PRODOM

Sub-total 216,931

Total Production Expense 10,056,267

Transmission & Distribution O&M Expenses

Private Fire Protection
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

159   -   -   -   -   159
-   2,663   -   -   -   2,663

4,753   -   -   -   -   4,753
15   -   -   -   -   15

-   256   -   -   -   256
546   -   -   -   -   546

-   9,147   -   -   -   9,147
5,473   12,066   -   -   -   17,540

5,091   -   -   -   -   5,091
-   6,152   -   -   -   6,152

252   -   -   -   -   252
-   4,215   -   -   -   4,215
-   24,320   -   -   -   24,320

61   -   -   -   -   61
-   1,027   -   -   -   1,027
-   5,922   -   -   -   5,922

110   -   -   -   -   110
-   1,844   -   -   -   1,844
-   10,637   -   -   -   10,637

6,219   134,106   -   -   -   140,325

4,105   -   -   -   -   4,105
726   -   -   -   -   726

-   12,175   -   -   -   12,175
(28)   -   -   -   -   (28)

-   (472)   -   -   -   (472)
304   -   -   -   -   304

-   5,090   -   -   -   5,090
6,386   16,793   -   -   -   23,179

599   5,401   -   -   -   6,001
451   4,062   -   -   -   4,512

(651)   (5,870)   -   -   -   (6,521)
399   3,593   -   -   -   3,992

- 18,478   166,557   -   -   -   185,035

Attachment C

Page 23

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.
Docket: DW 23-101

Settlement ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 24 of 47

Acct. General Metered Service
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

660.0   Operation Supervision and Engineering 519,798   TDOPER
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Base 53,828   BASE_COST
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 57,349   MAX_DAY

[…]

904.0   Uncollectible Accounts 46,709   CUSTS

902-904 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 32,077   CUSTOM
Sub-total 2,077,924

Administrative and General Expenses
920 Administrative and General Salaries 2,311,227   OMXPAG
921 Office Supplies and Other Expenses 511,945   OMXPAG
922 Administrative Expenses Transferred-Cr. (1,027,078)   OMXPAG
923 Outside Services Employed 389,707   OMXPAG
924 Property Insurance 827,380   PLANT
926 Employee Pension and Benefits 4,647,112   LABOR
928 Regulatory Commission Expenses 226,026   OMXPAG
930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 132,897   OMXPAG

950.0   Maintenance of General Plant 764,155   OMXPAG
920-950 A&G PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 82,440   LABOR

930.0   Miscellaneous General Expenses (456,635)   OMXPAG
930.0   PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year (4,797)   OMXPAG

Sub-total 11,666,596

TOTAL O & M EXPENSES 29,520,463

General Metered Service Municipal Fire Protection
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

49,648   102,876   317,434   -   -   469,959
53,324   -   -   -   -   53,324

-   50,081   -   -   -   50,081
-   60,413   -   -   -   60,413
-   -   306,558   -   -   306,558
-   -   34,380   -   -   34,380

(15,181)   (31,456)   (97,062)   -   -   (143,699)
349,518   -   -   -   -   349,518

-   328,257   -   -   -   328,257
-   395,983   -   -   -   395,983
-   -   759,043   -   -   759,043
-   -   100,237   -   -   100,237
-   -   -   -   -   -

28,711   33,614   37,104   -   -   99,429
190,148   104,899   92,561   -   -   387,609

38,122   44,633   49,266   -   -   132,020
12,994   20,660   30,476   -   -   64,130

737,573   1,172,722   1,729,937   -   -   3,640,232

366,615   759,666   0   -   -   1,126,280
3,314   -   -   -   -   3,314

-   3,112   -   -   -   3,112
-   3,754   -   -   -   3,754

(26,465)   (54,839)   (0)   -   -   (81,304)
245,486   508,674   0   -   -   754,159

-   -   162,119   -   -   162,119
-   -   412,784   -   -   412,784
-   -   44,992   -   -   44,992

19,833   8,551   -   -   -   28,384
19,833   8,551   1,976,595   -   -   2,004,978

557,541   652,759   720,517   -   -   1,930,817
123,497   144,589   159,597   -   -   427,683

(247,764)   (290,077)   (320,188)   -   -   (858,029)
94,010   110,065   121,490   -   -   325,564

241,847   340,712   93,650   -   -   676,209
1,975,873   1,090,034   961,827   -   -   4,027,735

54,525   63,836   70,463   -   -   188,824
32,059   37,534   41,430   -   -   111,024

184,338   215,820   238,223   -   -   638,381
35,052   19,337   17,063   -   -   71,452

(110,155)   (128,967)   (142,354)   -   -   (381,476)
(1,157)   (1,355)   (1,496)   -   -   (4,008)

3,726,616   3,175,633   2,977,207   -   -   9,879,456

12,342,091   6,675,621   6,683,738   -   -   25,701,449

Attachment C

Page 24

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.
Docket: DW 23-101

Settlement ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 25 of 47

Acct. General Metered Service
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

660.0   Operation Supervision and Engineering 519,798   TDOPER
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Base 53,828   BASE_COST
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 57,349   MAX_DAY

[…]

904.0   Uncollectible Accounts 46,709   CUSTS

902-904 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 32,077   CUSTOM
Sub-total 2,077,924

Administrative and General Expenses
920 Administrative and General Salaries 2,311,227   OMXPAG
921 Office Supplies and Other Expenses 511,945   OMXPAG
922 Administrative Expenses Transferred-Cr. (1,027,078)   OMXPAG
923 Outside Services Employed 389,707   OMXPAG
924 Property Insurance 827,380   PLANT
926 Employee Pension and Benefits 4,647,112   LABOR
928 Regulatory Commission Expenses 226,026   OMXPAG
930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 132,897   OMXPAG

950.0   Maintenance of General Plant 764,155   OMXPAG
920-950 A&G PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 82,440   LABOR

930.0   Miscellaneous General Expenses (456,635)   OMXPAG
930.0   PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year (4,797)   OMXPAG

Sub-total 11,666,596

TOTAL O & M EXPENSES 29,520,463

Municipal Fire Protection Private Fire Protection
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

349   32,517   -   -   -   32,866
375   -   -   -   -   375

-   5,099   -   -   -   5,099
-   29,826   -   -   -   29,826
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -

(107)   (9,943)   -   -   -   (10,049)
2,456   -   -   -   -   2,456

-   33,422   -   -   -   33,422
-   195,496   -   -   -   195,496
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   405,796   -   405,796

202   9,081   5   4,743   -   14,030
1,336   29,423   13   11,831   -   42,603

268   12,057   7   6,297   -   18,629
91   6,399   0   8,347   -   14,837

5,182   363,214   25   473,777   -   842,198

2,576   240,115   -   -   -   242,691
23   -   -   -   -   23

-   317   -   -   -   317
-   1,853   -   -   -   1,853

(186)   (17,333)   -   -   -   (17,519)
1,725   160,782   -   -   -   162,506

-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   110   -   -   110
-   -   12   -   -   12

139   2,467   -   -   -   2,607
139   2,467   483   -   -   3,089

3,917   176,337   99   92,098   -   272,451
868   39,059   22   20,400   -   60,349

(1,741)   (78,362)   (44)   (40,927)   -   (121,074)
661   29,733   17   15,529   -   45,939

1,699   87,177   -   18,107   -   106,983
13,883   305,739   132   122,943   -   442,697

383   17,245   10   9,007   -   26,644
225   10,140   6   5,296   -   15,666

1,295   58,302   33   30,450   -   90,080
246   5,424   2   2,181   -   7,853

(774)   (34,839)   (19)   (18,196)   -   (53,829)
(8)   (366)   (0)   (191)   -   (566)

26,184   864,482   395   386,689   -   1,277,750

86,718   1,786,066   902   860,466   -   2,734,152

Attachment C

Page 25

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.
Docket: DW 23-101

Settlement ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 26 of 47

Acct. General Metered Service
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

660.0   Operation Supervision and Engineering 519,798   TDOPER
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Base 53,828   BASE_COST
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 57,349   MAX_DAY

[…]

904.0   Uncollectible Accounts 46,709   CUSTS

902-904 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 32,077   CUSTOM
Sub-total 2,077,924

Administrative and General Expenses
920 Administrative and General Salaries 2,311,227   OMXPAG
921 Office Supplies and Other Expenses 511,945   OMXPAG
922 Administrative Expenses Transferred-Cr. (1,027,078)   OMXPAG
923 Outside Services Employed 389,707   OMXPAG
924 Property Insurance 827,380   PLANT
926 Employee Pension and Benefits 4,647,112   LABOR
928 Regulatory Commission Expenses 226,026   OMXPAG
930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 132,897   OMXPAG

950.0   Maintenance of General Plant 764,155   OMXPAG
920-950 A&G PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 82,440   LABOR

930.0   Miscellaneous General Expenses (456,635)   OMXPAG
930.0   PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year (4,797)   OMXPAG

Sub-total 11,666,596

TOTAL O & M EXPENSES 29,520,463

Private Fire Protection
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

121   13,673   3,702   -   -   17,495
129   -   -   -   -   129

-   2,169   -   -   -   2,169
-   12,516   -   -   -   12,516
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   3,976   -   -   3,976

(37)   (4,181)   (1,132)   -   -   (5,349)
848   -   -   -   -   848

-   14,219   -   -   -   14,219
-   82,036   -   -   -   82,036
-   -   87,774   -   -   87,774
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -

70   3,822   1,823   -   -   5,714
462   12,380   4,547   -   -   17,389

93   5,075   2,420   -   -   7,587
32   2,691   1,996   -   -   4,719

1,790   152,741   113,315   -   -   267,847

890   100,963   0   -   -   101,853
8   -   -   -   -   8
-   135   -   -   -   135
-   778   -   -   -   778

(64)   (7,288)   (0)   -   -   (7,353)
596   67,605   0   -   -   68,201

-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   15,645   -   -   15,645
-   -   1,705   -   -   1,705

48   1,038   -   -   -   1,086
48   1,038   68,770   -   -   69,857

1,353   74,217   35,396   -   -   110,966
300   16,439   7,840   -   -   24,579

(601)   (32,981)   (15,729)   -   -   (49,312)
228   12,514   5,968   -   -   18,710
587   36,704   8,027   -   -   45,319

4,796   128,648   47,250   -   -   180,694
132   7,258   3,462   -   -   10,852

78   4,268   2,035   -   -   6,381
447   24,538   11,703   -   -   36,688

85   2,282   838   -   -   3,206
(267)   (14,663)   (6,993)   -   -   (21,924)

(3)   (154)   (73)   -   -   (230)
9,045   363,824   149,684   -   -   522,553

29,957   751,766   331,769   -   -   1,113,492

Attachment C

Page 26

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. and Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Inc.
Docket: DW 23-101

Settlement ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 27 of 47

Acct. General Metered Service
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

Labor Expense

-   Salaries and Wages
~ Production 2,456,636   PRODOM
~ Transmission and Distribution and Customer Accounts 2,077,064   TDCUSOM
~ Engineering 926,167   ENGOM

Sub-total 5,459,867

TOTAL O & M LABOR EXP. 5,459,867